
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 December 2016

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, John Kent, Barbara Rice, Graham Snell, 
Roy Jones and Mark Coxshall

Substitutes:

Councillors Colin Churchman, Leslie Gamester, Brian Little, Bukky Okunade, 
Angela Sheridan and Garry Hague

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 27 June 2016.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 

5.  Review of Electoral Arrangements 9 - 54

6.  Variation of Notice Periods for Employees 55 - 60



7.  Chief Executive Performance Appraisal Procedure 61 - 76

8.  Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 77 - 84



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filmin
[...]
ur vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better 
 Raise levels of aspirations and attainment so that local residents can take advantage 

of job opportunities in the local area 
 Support families to give children the best possible start in life 

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity 

 Provide the infrastructure to promote and sustain growth and prosperity 
 Support local businesses and develop the skilled workforce they will require 
 Work with communities to regenerate Thurrock’s physical environment 

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect to create safer communities

 Create safer welcoming communities who value diversity and respect cultural heritage 
 Involve communities in shaping where they live and their quality of life 
 Reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and safeguard the vulnerable 

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 
 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being 
 Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 27 June 
2016 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Garry Hague, Roy Jones and Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair) and Barbara Rice

In attendance:
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee held on 17 May 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

8. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

9. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

10. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal Procedure 

The Committee learned that the Objectives contained in the Chief Executive’s 
Performance review aligned to five types which included:

 Financial management
 Working with Members of all parties on shared agendas
 Representing Thurrock amongst stakeholders and maximising 

investment within the borough
 Delivering a resident survey in the autumn
 Effectively managing the senior team

Councillor Hague suggested a further objective be added that addressed the 
regeneration/ place changing agenda as this was a major aspiration for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thurrock. The Committee agreed with this suggestion. The Chief Executive 
will add in a new objective under point 3 above to focus on the Placemaking 
agenda.

Performance would be reviewed in six months and it was advised that an 
independent process of review could also be introduced to give Members a 
diverse and deeper measurement of performance in addition to their own 
review. It was clarified that this process would not be the same as the recent 
Peer Review as that did not focus explicitly on the Chief Executive’s 
performance. It was also clarified that measures would now be added to the 
objectives to allow Members to measure the success of each. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The objectives presented be agreed.

1. An additional objective be added to address the Council’s 
Placemaking agenda under point 3.

2. An independent review process be put into place to provide a 
greater depth of review of the Chief Executive’s Performance.

11. To Agree The Appointment Of The Director Of Commercial Services 

The Committee received a timeline of events leading to the delegation by 
General Services Committee for the Chief Executive to undertake a 
recruitment exercise for the part-time Director of Commercial Services. The 
Committee agreed that the process had been followed and Member views on 
delegation of the recruitment process, due to time pressures and the purdah 
periods in April, May and June, were sought. It was clarified that no Member 
raised an objection to the process being delegated as they were requested to 
do by the Chief Executive. The Committee was satisfied that the recruitment 
process was correct and constitutional.

Officers stated that nine applications had been received, three applicants 
were shortlisted and interviewed as they met the Job Description 
requirements. The successful candidate stood out against the others for her 
experience and track record. It was confirmed that the candidate had worked 
in Thurrock for around five months in a temporary position. The candidate had 
already delivered income generation and commercial activity for Thurrock 
Council and would bring private sector experience to the role. The Chief 
Executive added that whilst she had worked with the candidate at a previous 
authority, the recruitment process was thorough, robust and all HR processes 
has been adhered to as the Committee would expect. 

Councillor Jones felt that private sector experience was essential for the role 
while Councillor Churchman felt it was an important role to fill within the 
Council. 

Page 6



RESOLVED That Sharon Bayliss be appointed as Director of Commercial 
Services 

The meeting finished at 6.31 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 7 December 2016 ITEM:    5

General Services Committee

Review of Electoral Arrangements

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

On 27th July 2016, a report from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
considered by Council which provided advice on the Council’s ability to opt for 
whole-council elections rather than by the current method of elections by thirds and 
recommended that a public consultation exercise be undertaken.  A copy of that 
report is attached at Appendix 1. 

Council noted its ability to alter the electoral pattern for this authority, and asked that 
a consultation be undertaken to ascertain public preference for either continuing to 
elect councillors by thirds or move to whole council elections every fourth year with 
effect from May 2018. This report provides background information to enable 
General Services Committee to exercise, within its terms of reference, the functions 
of Council in relation to elections and agree the format and detail of the proposed 
statutory consultation on behalf of Council.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the consultation process, timeline and format set out in this report 
and Appendix 2 be approved;

1.2 To note that a Special meeting of the Council will need to be convened 
by November 2017 in order for Council to consider the results of the 
consultation and determine proposals for any change in its electoral 
governance arrangements; and

1.3 That a report be brought to General Services Committee to consider the 
results of the consultation and make a recommendation to be 
considered by Full Council.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in
Health Act 2007, councils such as Thurrock that elect by thirds can move
to whole-council elections by passing a res
[...]
nsultation period, if it is decided to move to 
all out elections, an Extraordinary meeting of Council will be needed to pass a 
resolution to change to whole-Council elections. There is a requirement that 
the resolution must be passed “by a majority of at least two thirds of the 
Members voting on it” (Section 33 (3) (b) of the 2007 Act). The resolution 
would need to specify the year the elections would be first held.

2.11 If, at the Extraordinary meeting, it is decided to move to whole-Council 
elections, then as soon as reasonably practicable, an explanatory document 
has to be produced setting out details of the new electoral arrangements. In 
addition, the Electoral Commission would need to be advised that the Council 
has passed a resolution to change to all-out elections.

Timing

2.12 The suggested recommendation proposes a move to publically consult about 
potential moves to whole-Council elections which would take effect in 2018. 

Page 17



The Department for Communities and Local Government has confirmed that a 
change in the electoral cycle could take place in any year. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The Council is not obliged to move to whole-Council elections. The provisions 
in the governing legislation are not prescribed and the Council may choose to 
retain the system of holding elections by thirds should it wish to do so. 
However, the law does not allow the Council to move from elections by thirds 
to elections by halves.

The cost of running local elections

3.2 Under the current system of electing by thirds, the cost of running a local 
election has been estimated as follows:

 Local election, not combined with another election 
(see 2018 on the current timetable of elections)

£200,000

 Local election, combined with another election (see 
2016 and 2019 on the current timetable of elections)

£120,000

 Local election, combined with two other elections (see 
2020 on the current timetable of elections)

£100,000

3.3 T
[...]
t. Any move to whole council elections 
would generate an estimated saving of £190,000 over the next 4 years.

Any savings that may be associated with a proposal to change the cycle of 
elections would be dependent upon the year in which the new cycle was to 
commence, as this would determine when local elections may be combined 
with others and therefore see a reduction in costs.

The savings achieved by the proposed changes to the electoral arrangements 
would contribute towards meeting the Council’s budgetary challenges.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

The legal implications are addressed in the report.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Monitoring Officer

None.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None.

Page 22



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 The Cycle of Local Government Elections in England – Consultation Paper 
– Electoral Commission (2003)

 The Cycle of Local Government Elections in England – Recommendations 
for change - Electoral Commission (2004)

 The Economic Development and Construction Act 2009
 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
 Localism Act 2011
 Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Electoral Reviews 

(2014)

9. Appendices to the report

Appendix 1 – Review of Electoral Arrangements Report – Corporate 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – February 2016 

Report Author:

David Lawson
Monitoring Officer
Law & Governance

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



2 February 2016 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Review of Electoral Arrangements and Existing 
Boundaries
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Office
[...]
ed to help inform the implementation of 
this decision.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 No Stone Unturned in Pursuit of Growth. Lord Heseltine. 2012 
(recommendation 14)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
34648/12-1213-no-stone-unturned-in-pursuit-of-growth.pdf 

 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Electoral 
Reviews, Technical Guidance April 2014
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/10410/technical-
guidance-2014.pdf 

9. Appendices to the report

Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/34648/12-1213-no-stone-unturned-in-pursuit-of-growth.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/34648/12-1213-no-stone-unturned-in-pursuit-of-growth.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/10410/technical-guidance-2014.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/10410/technical-guidance-2014.pdf


 Appendix 1 – Excerpt of the minutes of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2014

 Appendix 2 – Motion submitted by Councillor Hebb to the meeting of Full 
Council on 22 October 2014

 Appendix 3 – Excerpt of the minutes of the meeting of Full Council, 22 
October 2014.

 Appendix 4 – Boundary Analysis 2015
 Appendix 5 – Stages for a Requested Electoral Review

Report Author:

Elaine Sheridan 
Electoral Services Manager
Legal Services, Democratic and Electoral Services

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

EXERPT OF MINUTES of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 March 2014 at 7.00pm
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present: Councillors Richard Speight (Chair), Barry Johnson, 
Wendy Curtis, Terry Hipsey and Yash Gupta 

Apologies:             Councillor Charlie Key 

In attendance: S. Welton- Performance Officer
K. Wheeler – Head of Strategy 
F. Taylor – Head of Legal Services 
S. Clark– Head of Finance
R. Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning 
J. Hinchliffe – Head of HR OD & Customer Strategy
R. Parkin – Head of Housing 
M. Boulter – Principal Democratic Services Officer 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

37.      REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS

The Committee noted that two thirds of the whole council membership 
needed to vote in favour of a four yearly election for it to come into 
practice. Members queried the process should certain Members not be 
present at the full council meeting in which the vote would be taken. 
How would they cast their vote? The Monitoring Officer noted this point 
and stated she would come back to the committee to clarify.

The Committee noted the well written report but felt they could not 
make a decision at the meeting as the issue needed to be discussed 
with groups. There were many implications to consider. 

The Committee asked for clarification around when the Police Crime 
Commissioner elections would take place and whether they would be 
held in November or with the other elections in May. 

RESOLVED that the Committee inform and update their respective 
groups around the report and its contents and seek to progress 
debate on the issue in the new municipal year. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

ITEM 16

Motions Submitted to Council 

In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 2 (Rule 15) of the Council’s 
Constitution

Motion 2

Submitted by Councillor Hebb

“Thurrock is an area which is thirsty for regeneration, and needs political 
stability to attract investment. It therefore needs to demonstrate a more stab
[...]
nd 11,000, which is 
expected to rise before the start of the consultation.

Media
There will be press activity in the run up to and throughout the consultation. A press release will be 
issued to launch the consultation, one halfway through to comment on response levels, and a release 
before the end to remind residents to have their say.

Social Media (free)
Twitter and Facebook activity will be planned in the run-up to the start of the consultation and 
throughout the 12 weeks. Posts will be at different times of the day to ensure the maximum exposure 
in line with people’s social engagement habits.

Social Media (paid for)
Paid for Facebook adverts will be targeted to those in Thurrock and immediate surrounding area. As 
well as providing a way for people to respond to the consultation directly, it will also raise general 
awareness.

Thurrock Council website (including My Account)
The consultation will feature on the home page of the Thurrock Council website, inviting people to 
have their say. There will also be a ‘landing’ page when residents log into My Account, directing them 
to take part in the consultation.

Council Tax leaflet
The Council Tax annual bill is sent to every household in early March. This will also be used to remind 
residents of the consultation.

Internal
Internal channels will be fully utilised to ensure the staff at Thurrock Council are informed and 
engaged through internal poster sites, Insight, Inform and Thurrock Manager newsletter.

Community Forums
Community Forums will be engaged across the borough to get involved and debate electoral 
arrangements. The forums could then either submit a response on behalf of the forum or share the 
information with members and wider community. 

Stakeholder engagement
Business and community organisations based or have an interest in Thurrock will be engaged to 
respond as an organisation or disseminate information to their network. Some of the organisations 
who will be contacted are CVS, Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group, Essex Police, Colleges and 
Sixth Forms, Thurrock Business Board, and Essex Federation of Small Businesses. Elected members 
of the council, UK Parliament and European Parliament representing the area will also be sent links to 
the consultation.

Approximate cost: £3,000

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



7 December 2016 ITEM: 6

General Services Committee 

Variation of Notice Periods for Employees

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Janet Cox, Strategic Lead HR & OD

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The report sets out the background and information relating to notice periods given 
by employees of the council; it includes pertinent information on the arrangements 
applied by other local authorities and follows a period of review across the Council.

Although the change is not considered to be a substantial it does represent a 
contractual variation for the employees affected. Authorisation is sought from 
General Services Committee, in its role under the Constitution to deal with functions 
in relation to the employment of staff, to agree to implement the recommended 
changes to notice periods. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To agree revised contractual notice periods for employees of the council 
as set out in 5.2: 

 With immediate effect for new employees 
 With effect from 1st April 2017 for all current employees

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The current notice periods that employees have to give the Council were 
established at the time of the Single Status Agreement. A standard four 
weeks’ notice applies to all staff employed under the single status Bands 1 – 
10.

2.2 The Council’s policy states: ‘Under Section 24 of the Council’s terms and 
conditions of employment employees are required to give four weeks’ notice if 
they wish to resign. Heads of Service and above must give 12 
[...]
cting on our ability to 
maintain continuity in service delivery.

4. Other local authorities 

4.1 As part of the review we compared the employee notice period arrangements 
applied in other local councils:

Page 56



Council Notice Period

London Borough of Barking 
& Dagenham

SO2 or less, 4 weeks (TC PB 1 and 2)
PO1 TO PO6 8 weeks (TC PB 3 TO 8)
PO7 & above 12 weeks (TC PB 9 and above)

Basildon council Notice periods based on Bands vary from 4 weeks 
through to 12 weeks

Chelmsford Notice periods based on Bands range from 1 to 3 
months

Southend-on-Sea Council Salary Levels 1 – 7 (£14,514 - £29,033): 1 month
Salary Levels 8 – 10 (£29,033-£47,085): 2 months
Salary Levels 11 –12 (£47,805-57,387): 3 months

London Borough of Havering SO2 grades or less, 4 weeks
PO grade - 8 weeks’ notice  
Heads of Service and up – 12 weeks

4.2 This analysis demonstrates the notice periods applied by the council are 
outside of the local government norm.

5. Proposed Notice Periods

5.1 Longer notice periods are a form of insurance policy for any employer; they 
also enhance the status of a role for the individuals.

5.2 The issues and concerns arising from the short employee notice period have 
been discussed at People Board and Directors Board; longer notice periods 
were universally supported. In addition to extending notice periods by 
seniority, longer notice for ‘hard to recruit roles’ was incorporated into the 
proposals. The following table sets out the recommended approach:

The notice period that you are required to give as an employee is set out 
in the following table, according to the Band of your role and type of role 
you hold  

Bands 1-4 …..Four weeks’ notice period

Bands 5-7…. Eight weeks’ notice: 

Bands 8-10… twelve weeks’ notice: 

Hard to recruit roles: Twelve weeks’ notice
 Social Workers
 Occupational Therapist.
 Senior Practitioner 
 Senior Maintenance Engineer 

Page 57



 Qualified Surveyors
 Emergency Duty Team  workers
 Lawyers
 Town Plann
[...]
 requirement to provide a shorter period of notice (e.g. due to 
having caring responsibilities).

10.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None

11. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

12. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Janet Cox
Strategic Lead, HR and OD  
HR, OD & Transformation

Page 60



7 December 2016 ITEM:   7

General Services Committee

Chief Executive Performance Appraisal Procedure

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

This report is: Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under Thurrock Council’s constitution (Chapter 5, Part 5) the General Services 
Committee is responsible for the following:

 To deal with any of the functions of the Council in relation to the employment 
of staff that are not dealt with by officers under delegated powers.

This includes the performance appraisal of the Chief Executive in line with the 
performance appraisal procedure.

The General Services Committee meeting of 27 June requested the procedure be 
amended to incorporate an independent process to provide members with a deeper 
and richer assessment of performance.

This report proposes the changes to the procedure for approval by General Services 
Committee.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 Members are asked to agree the revised Performance Appraisal 
Procedure for the Chief Executive. 

1.2 Members to note the procedure will apply for the end of year appraisal 
2016/17.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 This report is being presented to General Services Committee to approve the 
revised Performance Appraisal Procedure for the Chief Executiv
[...]
as the right to change part or all of the appraisal and 
ratings. The overall performance score in March’s appraisal will determine the Chief Executive’s pay point for the following financial 
year. 

Appeal

If the Chief Executive disagrees with their appraisal they may appeal against it. They should submit detailed, written grounds for 
their appeal to the Head of Legal Services, who will arrange an appeal hearing. At the hearing, three elected members, who have 

P
age 75



had no previous involvement in the process, will consider the written appeal and any oral submission that the Chief Executive 
wishes to make. A member of GSC may attend and respond to the appeal.

The appeal panel’s decision will be final.   

P
age 76



7 December 2016 ITEM:  8

General Services Committee

Chief Executive Performance Appraisal

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

This report is: Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under Thurrock Council’s constitution (Chapter 5, Part 5) the General Services 
Committee is responsible for the performance appraisal of the Chief Executive in line 
with the performance appraisal procedure.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 Members are asked to note the Mid-Year appraisal review of the Chief 
Executive. 

1.2 Members are asked to agree the objectives for remainder of 2016/17.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 This report is being presented to General Services Committee to consider and 
agree the mid-year appraisal of the Chief Executive.

2.2 The 2016/17 objectives for the Chief Executive were agreed by General 
Services Committee on 27 June. The objectives cover:

o Financial Management

o Working with Members of all parties with shared agendas

o Representing Thurrock amongst stakeholders and maximising 
investment within the borough

o Delivering a resident

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 December 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb, Barbara Rice, 
Graham Snell, Roy Jones, Bukky Okunade and Mark Coxshall 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair)

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter (Chief Executive)
Jackie Hinchliffe (Director of HR, OD & Transformation)
David Lawson (Deputy Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer)
Karen Wheeler (Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Services)
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee held on 27 June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Review of Electoral Arrangements 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report explaining that Full Council had 
agreed to consult on four yearly elections having formerly received a 
recommendation from overview and scrutiny. The proposed consultation 
would start in January 2017 and run for twelve weeks and the results would 
return to the General Services Committee for comment. The latest a Council 
meeting could be convened to decide on the results would be November 2017 
as any changes to elections would need to be in place for May 2018. It was 
explained that the information on the consultation document was kept simple 
and factual and officers were keen for feedback on the wording of the 
consultation question.  



Councillor Rice felt that the question should use the term ‘election’ rather than 
‘Members to be elected’ as elections were much better understood in the 
general public. Councillor Snell felt that the terms ‘proposed new system’ and 
‘existing system’ could be added appropriately in brackets at the end of each 
option. 

Councillor Okunade felt that there should be an equal amount of pros and 
cons for each option and suggested that the existing system could have a pro 
of ‘continuity of elected members’, which the committee agreed was a valid 
point. 

Councillor Coxshall noted that the form asked for a postcode but wondered 
whether an email address could also be requested to allow the Council to 
inform residents of the results. 

The committee briefly discussed Councillor Aker’s comments at the previous 
Council meeting about value for money on the consultation and all recognised 
that the proposed consultation was cost effective and reaching many 
residents with low cost. 

The Committee agreed to amend the wording of the question in line with 
Councillor Rice’s suggestions and this would be agreed by the committee via 
email. 

Resolved: That:

1. The Consultation process, timeline and format set out in this report 
and Appendix 2 be approved as amended by the Committee. 

2. The committee note a special meeting of Council will need to be 
convened by November 2017 in order for the Council to consider the 
results of the consultation and determine proposals for any change 
in its electoral governance arrangements. 

3. A report be brought to General Services Committee to consider the 
results of the consultation and make a recommendation to be 
considered by Full Council. 

16. Variation of Notice Periods for Employees 

The Director of HR, OD and Transformation informed the committee that 
extending notice periods would enable the Council to maintain continuity in 
service delivery, help the recruitment process and reduce the need for agency 
workers.  The proposed extensions would bring Thurrock in line with other 
councils and the proposals had been agreed by the trades unions, People’s 
Board and Directors Board. These bodies had also agreed for the Council to 



introduce extended notice periods with new employees immediately. 
Extended notice periods had also been assigned to hard to recruit posts.

Officers confirmed that the extension of notice periods was a low risk action 
and it was unlikely to put people off joining the Council as it simply aligned 
with what other councils were doing. Officers added that the policy was 
flexible enough for them to review those roles considered hard to recruit. It 
was also clarified that contractual notice periods applied to redundancies as 
well and the Council would honour these.

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee approve the contractual notice periods for 
employees of the council as set out in 5.2 of the report:

 With immediate effect for new employees
 With effect from 1 April 2017 for all current employees. 

17. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal Procedure 

The Committee confirmed that the stakeholders to be involved in the Chief 
Executive’s appraisal would not be confined to the public sector and would 
include key partners relevant to the objective set. 

Councillor Hebb felt the Performance Development Review (PDR) form 
needed to be amended for next year to show how well the Chief Executive 
fulfilled her day to day job but also identified the value added work she did, 
her behaviours and how these all linked to the key ambitions and visions of 
the Council. Councillor Hebb also felt these changes could be made across all 
Council PDRs. Officers agreed to have a discussion with Councillor Hebb 
outside the meeting and bring any subsequent proposals to the committee. 
The Committee agreed to leave the process and procedure as it was for this 
year. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The revised Performance Appraisal Procedure for the Chief 
Executive be agreed. 

2. Members note the procedure will apply for the end of year appraisal 
2016/17.  

18. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Chair stated that the process of agreeing the Chief Executive’s PDR was 
very open and was to be commended. It was clarified that the ratings for each 
objective were formed via consensus and reached by the Chief Executive 



having conversations with each group leader throughout the year, plus the 
stakeholder assessments. The final ratings would then come to the General 
Services Committee for agreement. The Chief Executive stated that she 
sought meetings with each group leader throughout the year and expected 
feedback from them at these meetings. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. Members note the mid-year appraisal review of the Chief Executive.

2. Members agree the objectives for the remainder of 2016/17.

The meeting finished at 7.43 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

